

No. 19-368 & 19-369

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—————  
FORD MOTOR COMPANY, *Petitioner*,

v.

MONTANA EIGHTH JUDICIAL DIST. COURT, *et al.*,  
*Respondents*.

—————  
FORD MOTOR COMPANY, *Petitioner*,

v.

ADAM BANDEMER, *Respondent*.

—————  
**On Writs of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of  
Minnesota and the Supreme Court of Montana**

—————  
**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE FOUNDATION  
FOR MORAL LAW IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—————  
MARTIN WISHNATSKY

*Counsel of Record*

FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW

One Dexter Avenue

Montgomery, AL 36104

(334) 262-1245

[martin@morallaw.org](mailto:martin@morallaw.org)

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. <i>World-Wide Volkswagen</i> : Application of the non-affiliation principle. ....	2
II. <i>Uppgren and Tilley</i> : a deeper look at <i>World-Wide Volkswagen</i> .....	8
III. These cases satisfy the criteria for the assertion of personal jurisdiction set out in <i>World-Wide Volkswagen</i> . ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985) .....	3
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014) .....	14
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, SA v. Brown</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2846 (2011) .....	13
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958) .....	2, 6, 7
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia, SA v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984).....	2, 12
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945) .....	6, 10, 14, 15
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> 465 U.S. 770 (1984) .....	15
<i>Kulko v. Superior Court</i> 436 U.S. 84 (1978) .....	15
<i>Pugh v. Oklahoma Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 159 F. Supp. 155 (E.D. La. 1958) .....	16
<i>Ticketmaster-New York, Inc. v. Alioto</i> , 26 F.3d 201 (1st Cir. 1994) .....	12

*Tilley v. Keller Truck & Implement Corp.*,  
200 Kan. 641, 438 P.2d 128 (1968) .....9

*Uppgren v. Executive Aviation Services, Inc.*,  
304 F. Supp. 165 (D. Minn. 1969).....8

*World-Wide Volkswagen Corp. v. Woodson*,  
444 U.S. 286 (1980) ..... *passim*

**U.S. Constitution**

U.S. Const., amend. X. ....1

**Other Authority**

Patrick J. Borchers, *The Twilight of the  
Minimum Contacts Test*, 11 Seton Hall  
Circuit Rev. 1 (2014) .....15

Stan Mayo, *Specific Jurisdiction: Time for a  
“Related To” Analysis*, 4 Rev. Litig. 341  
(1985) .....11

Charles W. “Rocky” Rhodes & Cassandra  
Burke Robertson, *Toward a New  
Equilibrium in Personal Jurisdiction*, 48  
U.C. Davis L. Rev. 207 (2014).....7
